Serie 2500
Italiano
Con riserva di modifiche / Specifications may be subject to change without prior notice.
Bus di campo OPTYMA32-F
Protocollo CANopen  DeviceNet
Modello 5525.32F 5425.32F
Contenitore
Alimentazione

On power-on the CPU reads the node address which is set via
dip-switches. The node address must be comprised between
1 and 63 the codification is binary and the “0” value is not
admitted by the DeviceNet specifications therefore is “0”
value is read the node enters in fault mode indicating an
anomaly via the red led which will flicker (50 ms on - 50 ms
off). After a modification to the node address or the Baud rate
it is necessary to switch off and on the electric supply for the
CPU to acquire the new values.
E
E
M12 4 PINS MALE CONNECTOR - POWER SUPPLY
M12 5 PINS FEMALE CONNECTOR - NETWORK
M12 5 PINS MALE CONNECTOR - NETWORK
TERMINATING
RESISTOR
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 2 4 8 16 32
1
0
VALUE
POSITION
NODE ID
DIP SWITCH BAUD RATE AND
TERMINATING RESISTOR
DIP SWITCH NODE-ID
2 3 41
2 3 41
2 3 41MALE 4 P
1 2
34
1 2
34
5
2 1
43
5
MALE 5 PFEMALE 5 P
PROFIBUS DP (Cod. 5325.32F)
Connection to the network
The connection of the node to the PROFIBUS DP network is
achieved via two M12 B type round connector  one male and
one female connected in parallel.
The pin lay out conforms to the PROFIBUS Interconnection
Technology (Version 1.1 August 2001).
Receive / Transmit data -N, A-line
PIN SEGNALE DESCRIZIONE
1 VP Power supply plus, (P5V)
2 A-line
3 DGND Data Ground (reference potential to VP)
4 B-line Receive / Transmit data -plus, B-line
5 SHIELD Shield or PE
Status indicators
The PROFIBUS DP slave is fitted with 3 LED (1
red and  2 green), which indicate the device
working state as follows:
The device has a terminating resistor built in which, if the
slave occupies the last position in the network,  must be
switched-on via the relevant switch moved to position 1
(the swich is shown with ligth colour)
PWR Power green led: indicates PWR ON
Norm operation
green led: indicates that the unit has been
initialised and is in the DATA EXCHANGE modeBUS
Bus error
red led: i
communicating.
ndicates that the device is not
PIN DESCRIZIONE
1
+24 VDC
(NODE & INPUTS)
2 NC